

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

No. 22-11287

---

HEALTH FREEDOM DEFENSE FUND INC., ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND THE STATES OF  
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA,  
IOWA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,  
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS,  
UTAH, VIRGINIA, AND WEST VIRGINIA**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

JAMES H. PERCIVAL  
*Deputy Attorney General*

Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
(850) 410-2672 (fax)  
*evan.ezray@myfloridalegal.com*

ASHLEY MOODY  
*Attorney General*  
HENRY C. WHITAKER  
*Solicitor General*  
JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA  
*Chief Deputy Solicitor General*  
EVAN EZRAY  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. CDC lacks statutory authority to issue a nationwide mask mandate..... 5

    A. The mask mandate is not a “sanitation” measure ..... 5

    B. CDC cannot require an “examination,” as the mask mandate demands, without making a particularized risk finding ..... 15

II. CDC failed to establish good cause to avoid notice and comment..... 17

III. The mask mandate is arbitrary and capricious ..... 20

IV. The district court properly vacated the mask mandate nationwide..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action on Smoking &amp; Health v. Civ. Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17, 19
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	Passim
<i>Ala. Env’tl Council v. Adm’r U.S. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1310 (2022).....	10
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022).....	18
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. (2022) .....	24
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Blink Design, Inc. v. United States</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2014) .....	16
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	24
<i>Cnty. of L.A. v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Com. v. Hanright</i> , 989 N.E.2d 883 (Mass. 2013).....	16
<i>Corbett v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 19 F.4th 478 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	20
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	13
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	20, 22
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10, 11, 24
<i>Florida v. Becerra</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (M.D. Fla. 2021) .....	Passim
<i>Florida v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Health Freedom Def. Fund, Inc. v. Biden</i> , 8:21-CV-1693-KKM-AEP, 2022 WL 1134138 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 18, 2022).....	Passim

<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	24
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	8
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	13
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	20, 21
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	25
<i>Muwekma Oblone Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 708 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>N. Arapahoe Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 808 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	2
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Nazareth Hosp. v. Sec’y U.S. Dept. of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 747 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Simmons v. Block</i> , 782 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>State v. Denis L.R.</i> , 699 N.W.2d 154 (Wis. 2005).....	16
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016).....	24, 25
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	10, 11, 12, 24
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	9

## Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	5, 23
42 U.S.C. § 243.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 252.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 264.....	Passim
42 U.S.C. § 267.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 269.....	4, 9, 10, 15
42 U.S.C. § 280g-4a(b) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 280g(a)(2) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 299b-5(d)(B) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-19a(b)(2)(B)(i) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 300mm(b)(1) .....	17

## Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 70.1.....	17
42 C.F.R. § 70.2.....	3, 22
65 Fed. Reg. 49906.....	13
68 Fed. Reg. 62353.....	14
74 Fed. Reg. 33030-01 .....	13, 14
86 Fed. Reg. 8025 .....	16, 18, 19, 21, 22

## Other Authorities

Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Article III, Agency Adjudication, and the Origins of the Appellate Review Model of Administrative Law</i> , 111 Colum. L. Rev. 939 (2011).....	25
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Lost History of the “Universal” Injunction</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. (2020) .....	25
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Power to Vacate A Rule</i> , 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121 (2020) .....	25
